

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 410.

An act to incorporate the Maine Steamship Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. St. John Smith, John B. Brown, H. J. Libby, Samuel E. Spring, H. B. Hart, C. M. Bailey, T. C. Hersey, M. P. Emery, W. R. Milliken, Frederick Fox, and C. H. Fling, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Maine Steamship Company, Name. for the purpose of carrying on the business of navigation by vessels Purpose. propelled by steam or otherwise, to and from the city of Portland, or to and from any other port in the United States or in Europe. with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties Powers. and liabilities provided by the general laws of this state. Duties.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less Capital. than one thousand nor more than two thousand shares, of one hundred dollars each; any person subscribing to said stock shall be Personal personally liable to pay the assessments thereon, not exceeding one liability of stockholder. hundred dollars per share.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved, and any person named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organizing the same, by giving notice thereof by publication in some newspaper printed in Portland, at least fourteen days before the time appointed for such meeting.

Approved January 25, 1868.

Chapter 411.

An act to authorize Wm. Mitchell to build and maintain a wharf in tide waters at Machiasport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows :

That Wm. Mitchell of Machiasport, in the county of Location. SECT. 1. Washington, is hereby authorized to build and maintain a wharf at said Machiasport, on the west bank of Machias river, in front of his homestead, extending into tide water thirty feet below low Distance. water mark, and running one hundred and fifty feet on the river. Direction.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1868.

Organization.

369 Снар. 410.